



\$~85

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1330/2024**

TEJINDER KAUR KOHLI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Adv. alongwith petitioner
in person

versus

RAJVIR & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Attin Shankar Rastogi and
Mr. Aman Kapoor, Advs. for
R-2/MCD

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA

ORDER

% **23.08.2024**

CM APPL. 48425/2024 (Ex.) and CM APPL. 48426/2024 (Ex.)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

2. The applications stand disposed of.

CONT.CAS(C) 1330/2024

3. The petitioner is seeking initiation of contempt proceedings against the respondents for the wilful disobedience of the directions contained in the order dated 15.01.2024 in W.P.(C) No. 8413/2021 passed by this Court.

4. Learned counsel for MCD is present on advance notice. He requests some time to seek instructions and file an updated Status Report.

5. In the meanwhile, the petitioner is also directed to implead the occupiers of premise No. B-106, LIG Flats, First Floor, Rajouri Garden, New Delhi-110 027, as the party in the present matter.



6. Further, the petitioner should also be called upon to explain if she has carried out any unauthorized constructions or deviations in her premises.

7. Hence, let respondent No.1 inspect the property of the petitioner and find out if there are any unauthorized constructions and/or deviations from the sanctioned plan. The inspection be conducted after prior intimation to the petitioner in accordance with the law.

8. Re-notify on 20.12.2024.

DHARMESH SHARMA, J.

AUGUST 23, 2024

sp