



\$~117

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1330/2024**

TEJINDER KAUR KOHLI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Karan Luthra, Adv.
alongwith petitioner in person

versus

RAJVIR & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Attin Shankar Rastogi, Mr.
Aman Kapoor, Ms. Saloni
Kumar and Mr. Adil Vasudev,
Advs. for R-1 and R-2/MCD

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA

ORDER

% **16.10.2024**

CM APPL. 60502/2024 (Ex.)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 60501/2024 (For delay of 20 days in filing CM APPL. 60500/2024)

3. This application has been moved on behalf of the petitioner for condonation of delay of 20 days in filing CM APPL. 60500/2024.

4. For the reasons stated in the application, the application is allowed and delay of 20 days in filing CM APPL. 60500/2024 is condoned.

5. The application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 60500/2024 (For recall of the order dated 23.08.2024)

6. This application has been moved on behalf of the petitioner for recall of the order dated 23.08.2024.



7. Learned counsel for the respondents No.1 and 2/MCD is present on advance notice.
8. Having heard the learned counsels for the parties, the previous order is modified to the extent that the petitioner shall file an affidavit spelling out if she has carried out any unauthorized constructions or deviations in the property which is in her occupation.
9. Further, she shall also place on the record any photographs, demonstrating if there is any seepage inside her portion of the property.
10. Re-notify on the date already fixed i.e. 20.12.2024.
11. For now, no inspection shall be conducted by the officials of the respondents No.1 and 2/MCD.

DHARMESH SHARMA, J.

OCTOBER 16, 2024
Sp/SS